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Honorable David S. Maxey, Attorney


Alabama Plumbers & Gas Fitters 


  Examining Board


Spain & Gillon, L.L.C.


2117 2nd Avenue North


Birmingham, Alabama 35203





Plumbers and Gas Fitters Board – Voting – Boards





The Chairman of the Board of the Alabama Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board (“Board”) is a voting member of the Board with all of the voting privileges of any other member of the Board.





Dear Mr. Maxey:





	The opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board.








	QUESTIONS





Is the Chairman of the Board a voting member of the Board with all of the voting privileges of any other member of the Board?  





Are there any voting restrictions on the Chairman of the Board on matters before the Board solely because of his position as Chairman? 





May the Chairman vote on matters, even if his vote creates a tie vote or breaks a tie vote?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





Your request states:





	The Board is a state agency created and function�ing pursuant to section 34-37-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, as amended.  The Board examines, certifies, and regulates plumbers, gas fitters, and medical gas piping fitters on a statewide basis.  Id. 





	Pursuant to section 34-37-3, the Board is to be comprised of seven members.  Pursuant to section 34-37-4, every two years, the Board elects from its mem�bers a chairman, a vice-chairman, and a recording secretary. The statute has no restriction on the chair�man’s authority to vote on any matters before the Board.  The Board has not adopted any rules or regula�tions restricting the chairman’s authority to vote.  The Board’s regulations describe the Board as follows:





The Board is a seven (7) member Board appointed by the Governor.  The refer�enced statute [34-37-1, et seq.] describes the organization, general course, method of operation and method of public informa�tion.





Ala. Admin. Code 720-X-1-.01.


 


	Certain appointees and members serving in posi�tions on the Board have questioned whether the Chair�man is entitled to vote on matters before the Board when the Chairman’s vote would create a tie vote or break a tie vote.





	Section 34-37-4 of the Code of Alabama states that the Board shall organ�ize itself by electing from its membership a chair, vice-chair, and a recording secretary.  The statute does not impose any additional duties on these three positions.  The Board is also charged with appointing, employing, or contracting with an executive director and a deputy director who shall not be members of the Board and not engaged or otherwise connected with the plumbing or gas fit�ting industry.  Ala. Code § 34-37-4(a) (2002).  The statute also states that four members of the Board constitute a quorum.  Id.  It is the opinion of this Office that, absent any indication to the contrary, the chair, vice-chair, and recording secretary are full members of the Board with authority to carry out all the duties assigned to them by law.  The chair, vice-chair, and recording secretary are selected by the members of the Board from the Board membership.  To prohibit the member of the Board who happens to be selected president from making, seconding, or voting on a motion before the Board would deny that member par�ticipation in the exercise of the office to which the member was appointed.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable L. E. Holloway, Superinten�dent of Education, Jackson County Schools, dated March 19, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00282.  It is the opinion of this Office that the three members of the Board selected as chair, vice-chair, and recording secretary are entitled to vote as any other member of the Board would be entitled to vote.








CONCLUSION





	The Chairman of the Board is a voting member of the Board with all of the voting privileges of any other member of the Board.  There are no voting restrictions on the Chairman of the Board on matters before the Board solely because of his position as Chairman.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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